

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

Thomas P. Jasin,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. 006AP002647

Michael Best & Friedrich LLP,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY, THE HONORABLE  
MARK R. GEMPELER, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK**

---

Greg A. Danilow  
Virginia H. Johnson  
Michael J. Firestone  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10153  
(212) 310-8000

Hillary G. Chapman  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
100 Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 772-8300

Keith A. Findley  
Wisconsin Innocence Project  
Frank J. Remington Center  
University of Wisconsin Law School  
975 Bascom Mall  
Madison, WI 53706  
(608) 262-4763  
*on behalf of*  
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ADOPTION OF THE TWO-TRACK EXONERATION RULE CONTRAVENES WELL-SETTLED FEDERAL LAW AND WISCONSIN LAW PROHIBITING COLLATERAL ATTACKS ON CONVICTIONS .....	5
A. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With Federal Law .....	5
B. The Policy Against Collateral Attacks Underlying The <i>Heck</i> Rule Has Been Embraced By Wisconsin Courts.....	7
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION IGNORES COMPELLING PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS IN FAVOR OF THE ONE- TRACK EXONERATION RULE .....	9
A. Application Of The Two-Track Rule Would Unduly Prejudice The Rights Of Criminal Defendants And Adversely Affect Criminal Defense Counsel.....	10
B. Judicial Economy Will Be Best Served By Adoption Of The One-Track Exoneration Rule.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Bailey v. Tucker</i> , 621 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1993) .....	13, 14
<i>Britt v. Legal Aid Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 741 N.E.2d 109 (N.Y. 2000) .....	7
<i>Crowall v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 120, 346 N.W.2d 327 (Ct. App. 1984) .....	8
<i>Day v. Zubel</i> , 922 P.2d 536 (Nev. 1996) .....	7
<i>Doggett v. Perez</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (E.D. Wash. 2004) .....	8
<i>Gast v. Marquardt</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 602, 568 N.W.2d 38 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	7
<i>Gibson v. Trant</i> , 58 S.W.3d 103 (Tenn. 2001) .....	11
<i>Glaze v. Larsen</i> , 83 P.3d 26 (Ariz. 2004) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Griffin v. Goldenhersh</i> , 752 N.E.2d 1232 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Bowe</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 862, 505 N.W.2d 159 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	8
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	5, 6
<i>Hicks v. Nunnery</i> , 253 Wis. 2d 721, 643 N.W.2d 809 (Ct. App. 2002), <i>appeal denied</i> , 259 Wis. 2d 101, 657 N.W.2d 706 (2003) .....	8
<i>Noske v. Friedberg</i> , 670 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 2003) .....	12
<i>Robinson v. City of West Allis</i> , 239 Wis. 2d 595, 619 N.W.2d 692 (2000) .....	7
<i>Schreiber v. Rowe</i> , 814 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2002) .....	13
<i>Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan</i> , 182 F.3d 391 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1021 (1999) .....	10
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 295 N.W. 2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979) .....	12
<i>Steele v. Kehoe</i> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999) .....	16

<i>Therrien v. Sullivan</i> , 891 A.2d 560 (N.H. 2006).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1091 (2007).....	6
<i>Wiley v. County of San Diego</i> , 966 P.2d 983 (Cal. 1998).....	11
<b><u>Statutes and Rules:</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 5
